

No. 18-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEREMY KETTLER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH W. MILLER
LAW OFFICES OF
JOSEPH W. MILLER, LLC
P.O. Box 83440
Fairbanks, AK 99708

January 14, 2019

Attorneys for Petitioner
**Counsel of Record*

ROBERT J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON
HERBERT W. TITUS
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W.
Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY	
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	
I. THE NATIONAL FIREARMS ACT IS NO LONGER	
JUSTIFIABLE AS AN EXERCISE OF THE	
ENUMERATED TAXING POWER, AS THE FACTUAL	
UNDERPINNINGS OF <u>SONZINSKY</u> HAVE BEEN	
ERODED	5
A. The NFA Today Is the Only Internal	
Revenue Code “Tax” Not Enforced by the	
Treasury Department	7
B. The Current NFA Imposes a “Heavy	
Exaction’ on Violators”	9

C. Today’s NFA Imposes Onerous Regulations on Gun Owners, Unrelated to Collection of Any “Tax”	11
D. Today, NFA Items Are Treated as Criminal	16
E. The NFA Is a Money-Losing “Tax” which Produces No Net Revenue	17
F. The NFA Masquerades as a Revenue-Raising System	20
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S “BEARABLE ARMS” TEST VIOLATES THE SECOND AMENDMENT AND UNDERMINES <u>HELLER</u> , CREATING A CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS	21
A. The Tenth Circuit Misconstrued this Court’s Decision in <u>Heller</u>	21
B. There Is a Circuit Split regarding the Scope of the Protection Provided by the Second Amendment	24
C. Suppressors Are Protected under the Second Amendment as Weapons in Common Use .	26
III. THE <u>MURDOCK/COX</u> PROHIBITION OF A GENERAL REVENUE-RAISING TAX ON THE EXERCISE OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS EXTENDS TO THE SECOND AMENDMENT	28

A. A Tax on Protected Rights Is <i>Per Se</i> Unconstitutional	29
B. The Tenth Circuit Failed to Apply <u>Murdock</u> to the Second Amendment, Differing from the Second and Ninth Circuits' Approach .	31
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX	
A. <u>United States v. Cox</u> , 906 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2018).	1a
B. <u>United States v. Cox</u> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 1282 (D. Kan. 2016).	52a
C. <u>United States v. Cox</u> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 1221 (D. Kan. 2017)	65a
D. Constitutional Provisions and Excerpts from the National Firearms Act, 26 U.S.C. § 5801, <i>et seq.</i>	80a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Article I, Section 8	5
Amendment II	4, <i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
“Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018,” Pub.	
L. No. 115-141	18
Federal Firearms Act, 52 Stat. 1250	14
Firearm Owners Protection Act of 1986	14
Gun Control Act of 1968, 82 Stat. 1235.	9, 10, 12
K.S.A. § 50-1203	2
K.S.A. § 50-1204	2
18 U.S.C. § 922	13, 16
26 U.S.C. § 5812	14
26 U.S.C. § 5853	14
26 U.S.C. § 5861	9
26 U.S.C. § 5871	10
26 U.S.C. § 7201	9
26 U.S.C. § 7203	9
26 U.S.C. § 7206	9
 CASES	
<u>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs v. AG N.J.</u> , 2018	
U.S. App. LEXIS 34380 (3d Cir. 2018)	26
<u>Bauer v. Becerra</u> , 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir.	
2017)	32, 33
<u>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</u> , 298 U.S. 238	
(1936)	10, 12
<u>Child Labor Tax Case</u> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922) . 8, <i>passim</i>	
<u>Cox v. New Hampshire</u> , 312 U.S. 569	
(1941)	29, 31, 32

<u>Defense Distributed v. United States Dep't of State</u> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 680 (W.D. Tex. 2015) . . .	26
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	21, <i>passim</i>
<u>Dep't of Revenue v. Kurth Ranch</u> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994)	21
<u>Ezell v. City of Chicago</u> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	25
<u>Ezell v. City of Chicago</u> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017)	25
<u>Fisher v. Kealoha</u> , 855 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2017)	35
<u>Friedman v. Highland Park</u> , 136 S.Ct. 447 (2015)	35
<u>Gibbons v. Ogden</u> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	33
<u>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</u> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	30
<u>Hill v. Wallace</u> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922)	11, 12
<u>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</u> , 135 S.Ct. 2799 (2015)	35
<u>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</u> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	24, 25
<u>Kwong v. Bloomberg</u> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013)	32, 33
<u>Mance v. Sessions</u> , 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018)	33, 35
<u>McCulloch v. Maryland</u> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	28, 33
<u>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue</u> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	30
<u>Minor v. United States</u> , 396 U.S. 87 (1969)	18
<u>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</u> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	29, 31, 32
<u>National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</u> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	7, <i>passim</i>

<u>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</u> , 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018)	25
<u>Panhandle Oil Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Knox</u> , 277 U.S. 218 (1928)	28
<u>Peruta v. California</u> , 137 S.Ct. 1995 (2017)	35
<u>Silvester v. Becerra</u> , 138 S.Ct. 945 (2018)	34, 35
<u>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda</u> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	24
<u>United States v. Kahriger</u> , 345 U.S. 22 (1953)	6, 15, 19
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	33
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	26, 30, 31
<u>United States v. Morrison</u> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	33
<u>United States v. Sonzinsky</u> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937)	5, <i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

“Commerce, Justice, Science, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill, 2018,” H. Rept. 115-231	18
R. Cooter & N. Siegel, “Not the Power to Destroy: An Effects Theory of the Tax Power,” 98 VA. L. REV. 1195 (2012)	13
S. Gutowski, “ATF: 1.3 Million Silencers in U.S. Rarely Used in Crimes,” <i>Washington Free Beacon</i> (Feb. 17, 2017)	27
S. Halbrook, “Firearm Sound Moderators: Issues of Criminalization and the Second Amendment,” 46 CUMB. L. REV. 33 (2016)	27

“Machineguns, Destructive Devices and Certain Other Firearms; Background Checks for Responsible Persons of a Trust or Legal Entity With Respect To Making or Transferring a Firearm (Final Rule),” 81 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 2658 (Jan. 15, 2016)	15
OSHA Technical Manual	2
